## **ORDINANCE 2022-37**

## AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING VARIOUS FEDERAL HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT GRANT IMPROVEMENTS AND EQUIPMENT LOCATED IN THE BOROUGH OF SOUTH RIVER IN THE COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX, NEW JERSEY

Be it ordained by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of South River in the County of Middlesex of the State of New Jersey, as follows:

Section 1. That pursuant of the applicable statutes of the State of New Jersey, there is hereby authorized:

i. Daley's Pond, Park Improvements, \$81,841.00;

Section 2. That the sum of eighty-one thousand eight hundred forty-one dollars and none cents (\$81,841.00) and the same is hereby appropriated for the purposes stated in Section 1 therefore and that the prior Capital Budget is hereby amended to provide for said appropriation.

Section 3. That there is presently available Federal Housing and Community Development Act funds in the amount of eighty one thousand eight hundred forty one dollars and none cents (\$81,841.00), which sum is hereby appropriated for the purpose described in Section 1 thereof.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall take effect after the first publication thereof after final passage and approval in the manner provided by law.

## **NOTICE**

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the foregoing ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading at a regular meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of South River, in the County of Middlesex, State of New Jersey, held on November 14<sup>th</sup>, 2022, and will be considered for second reading and final passage at the regular meeting of said Governing Body to be held on the 5<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2022, at 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as this matter can be reached, at the Council Chamber of the Criminal Justice Building located at 61 Main Street, South River, New Jersey, and/or virtually via Zoom meeting code 826 6082 9597: password: 000000 at which time all persons interested shall be given an opportunity to be heard concerning this ordinance.

## Introduced 11-14-22

11t1 Oddced 11-14-22						
COUNCIL	MOTION	2ND	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Councilwoman Balazs			х			
Councilman Guindi			Х		i i	
Councilman Gurchensky		Х	Х			
Councilwoman Meira			Х			
Councilman Oliveira			Х			
Council President Ciulla	Х		Х			*

ALYSSA GUGLIETTI, RMC

Adopted 12-05-22

COUNCIL	MOTION	2ND	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Councilwoman Balazs		х	Х			
Councilman Guindi	x		x			
Councilman Gurchensky			Х			
Councilwoman Meira			x			
Councilman Oliveira			Х			
Council President Ciulla			х			

ALYSSA GUGLIETTI, RMC, MUNICIPAL CLERK

SIGNED BY:

JOHN M. KRENZEJ MAYOR

ATTESTED BY: